The Surrey/Sussex Group are most grateful to all the people who turned
out to help and thanks are due to Mick Kilby (Lewes Wanderers) & Su
Balcombe (Brighton Excelsior) for timing the event; Brian Leaney (Lewes
Wanderers) pusher off and 'runner' with the times; Dave Marshall & Stan
Killick (Catford CC), Romana Miles (Hastings & St. Leonards CC) and Tim
Carpenter (VTTA Sy/Sx) who were the marshals at the roundabouts and
Barbara Atkins who was in charge of signing in and also put the times on
the board. John Dutson donated the signs which Tim put them out for me.
Lilian Featherstone and Sue Cox not only managed the tea bar but also
baked all the cakes, they were delicious and it was such a pity that there
weren't more riders to enjoy them.

It's a shame that we get such a low entry for this event every year. It was a
lovely day to be out and about, even if it was a bit chilly to start with.
Inevitably Harry Featherstone emerged the winner on standard, taking the
Robin Buchan cup and backed up by Vic Butler and Alan Symonds
retained the Pound Hill trophy for the Eastbourne Rovers. No ladies this
year but we did have one junior, Tom Baker from Lewes, a very welcome
entrant.

2009 Events

GROUP LUNCH
at ROWFANT HOUSE, TURNERS HILL ON FEBRUARY 1
"~ This is a lovely venue and the food is fantastic.
Come along, collect your prizes if you've won any,
cheer the other prizewinners and meet your fellow members.

10 miles June 6th G10/87
Promoter David Cox

25 miles September 20th G25/89
Promoter Esther Carpenter

GROUP A.G.M.

NOVEMBER 30" 2008 at the PARISH HALL, HANDCROSS
Please put this date in your diary and try hard to attend. You won't be asked to
take on a job but it would be nice to see a few more faces around the table and
get some feedback from the members.

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Tnals under their rules and regulations

VITA. ey S G0

Open 25 Mile Time Trial

Result

Sunday 21st September 2008
Course — G25/89

Event Secretary:  Esther Carpenter & 01424 751581
10 Maplehurst Road, Baldslow, St. Leonards on Sea, East Sussex TN37 7NA

Timekeeper: Mick Kilby Lewes Wanderers CC
Su Balcombe Brighton Excelsior CC

1% Surrey/Sussex Vet
onstd & 1% Vet on std Robin Buchan Trophy
Harry Featherstone Eastbourne Rovers CC £25.00

2" Vet on std  Vic Butler
3“ Veton std Mel Roberton

Eastbourne Rovers CC £20.00
Worthing Excelsior CC £10.00

1* Fastest Michael Valks Sussex Nomads CC £20.00
2" Fastest Neil Colvin 7 Oaks Tri £15.00
3" Fastest Stephen Morgan Tooting BC £10.00

Sy/Sx Vets Club Team of 3 on std Pound Hill Trophy & medals
Eastbourne Rovers +52.00
Harry Featherstone +20.40 Vic: Butler +17.23 Alan Symonds +13.57
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Michael Valks
Neil Colvin
Stephen Morgan
Mel Roberton
Mark Paton
Richard Tully
Stuart Edmonds
Peter Baker
Geoff Smith

Vic Butler

Don Parker

Paul Valks

Harry Featherstone
Steve Rann

Oliver Tuckley

Bob Stapley

Ade Fedaro

Adam Ford
Stephen Gaston
Kevin Burton

Tim Miles

Bryn Tully
Hugh Proctor
Tony Murphy
Alan Symonds
Stuart Jago
Rob Rickson
Thomas Baker

Scratch

Sussex Nomads CC

7 Oaks Tri

Tooting BC

Worthing Excelsior CC
Sussex Nomads CC
Anerley BC

Sussex Nomads CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
\/C Etoile

Eastbourne Rovers CC

Brighton Mitre CC
Sussex Nomads CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
Epsom CC

Sussex Nomads CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC

Hastings & St. Leonards CC
Anerley BC

Lewes Wanderers CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Worthing Excelsior CC
Eastbourne CC

Lewes Wanderers CC

58.31

59.41
1.00.00
1.00.38
1.00.45
1.02.05
1.02.31
1.02.38
1.02.39
1.02.42

1.04.48
1.05.23
1.05.37
1.05.54
1.06.03
1.06.14
1.06.19
1.06.21
1.06.38
1.07.13

o

7.51
7.57
8.06
8.19
9.47
1.07
2.35
6.20
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Vets on standard

Harry Featherstone = Eastbourne Rovers CC

Vic Butler

Mel Roberton
Bob Stapley
Alan Symonds
Paul Valks
Geoff Smith
Neil Colvin

Don Parker
Bryn Tully

Tim Miles

Mark Paton
Peter Baker
Oliver Tuckley
Hugh Proctor
Stephen Morgan
Kevin Burton
Stuart Edmonds
Steve Rann
Ade Fedaro
Stephen Gaston
Stuart Jago
Tony Murphy
Rob Rickson

Mark Corliss
lain Brogden
Trevor Chilman
Mat Pennell
Mark Brittle
Richard Gifferd
David Cox
James Stone
Martin Phillips
Mark Winton

Eastbourne Rovers CC
Worthing Excelsior CC
Epsom CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Sussex Nomads CC
VC Etoile

7 Oaks Tri

Brighton Mitre CC
Anerley BC

Hastings & St. Leonards CC
Sussex Nomads CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
Worthing Excelsior CC
Tooting BC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Sussex Nomads CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
Sussex Nomads CC
Lewes Wanderers CC
Worthing Excelsior CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC

Hastings & St. Leonards CC
Eastbourne Rovers CC
Redhill CC

Southborough Wheelers CC
Hastings & St. Leonards CC
VC In Gear

Eastbourne Rovers CC
West Kent RC

Lewes Wanderers CC
Lewes Wanderers CC

+20.40
+17.23
+16.23
+15.39
+13.57
+13.32
+12.50
+12.30
+11.15
+10.23
9.54
9.19
8.33
6.40
6.16
6.00
4.58
4.29
3.08
2.43
1.22
1.04
0.12
5.35
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