The Surrey/Sussex Group are most grateful to all the people who turned out to help and thanks are due to Mick Kilby (Lewes Wanderers) & Su Balcombe (Brighton Excelsior) for timing the event; Brian Leanev (Lewes Wanderers) pusher off and 'runner' with the times; Dave Marshall & Stan Killick (Catford CC), Romana Miles (Hastings & St. Leonards CC) and Tim Carpenter (VTTA Sy/Sx) who were the marshals at the roundabouts and Barbara Atkins who was in charge of signing in and also put the times on the board. John Dutson donated the signs which Tim put them out for me. Lilian Featherstone and Sue Cox not only managed the tea bar but also baked all the cakes, they were delicious and it was such a pity that there weren't more riders to enjoy them.

It's a shame that we get such a low entry for this event every year. It was a lovely day to be out and about, even if it was a bit chilly to start with. Inevitably Harry Featherstone emerged the winner on standard, taking the Robin Buchan cup and backed up by Vic Butler and Alan Symonds retained the Pound Hill trophy for the Eastbourne Rovers. No ladies this year but we did have one junior, Tom Baker from Lewes, a very welcome entrant.

# 2009 Events

## **GROUP LUNCH**

at ROWFANT HOUSE, TURNERS HILL ON FEBRUARY 1st This is a lovely venue and the food is fantastic. Come along, collect your prizes if you've won any. cheer the other prizewinners and meet your fellow members.

10 miles June 6th G10/87

Promoter

David Cox

25 miles

September 20th

G25/89

Promoter

Esther Carpenter

# GROUP A.G.M.

NOVEMBER 30th 2008 at the PARISH HALL, HANDCROSS

Please put this date in your diary and try hard to attend. You won't be asked to take on a job but it would be nice to see a few more faces around the table and get some feedback from the members.

Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their rules and regulations

# VTTA - Surrey Sussex Group

# **Open 25 Mile Time Trial**

### Result

Sunday 21st September 2008

Course - G25/89

**Event Secretary:** 

Esther Carpenter 2 01424 751581

10 Maplehurst Road, Baldslow, St. Leonards on Sea, East Sussex TN37 7NA

Timekeeper:

Mick Kilby

Lewes Wanderers CC

Su Balcombe

Brighton Excelsior CC

1st Surrey/Sussex Vet

on std & 1st Vet on std Robin Buchan Trophy

Harry Featherstone Eastbourne Rovers CC £25.00

2<sup>nd</sup> Vet on std Vic Butler Eastbourne Rovers CC £20.00 3rd Vet on std Mel Roberton Worthing Excelsior CC £10.00

1st Fastest Michael Valks Sussex Nomads CC £20.00 2<sup>nd</sup> Fastest Neil Colvin 7 Oaks Tri £15.00 3rd Fastest Tooting BC Stephen Morgan £10.00

Sy/Sx Vets Club Team of 3 on std

Pound Hill Trophy & medals +52.00

Eastbourne Rovers

Harry Featherstone +20.40 Vic Butler +17.23 Alan Symonds +13.57

-					
-	0	a	۲1	~1	٩
U	CI	а	"	91	Ш

1.	Michael Valks	Sussex Nomads CC	58.31
2.	Neil Colvin	7 Oaks Tri	59.41
3.	Stephen Morgan	Tooting BC	1.00.00
4.	Mel Roberton	Worthing Excelsior CC	1.00.38
5.	Mark Paton	Sussex Nomads CC	1.00.45
6	Richard Tully	Anerley BC	1.02.05
7.	Stuart Edmonds	Sussex Nomads CC	1.02.31
8.	Peter Baker	Lewes Wanderers CC	1.02.38
9.	Geoff Smith	VC Etoile	1.02.39
10.	Vic Butler	Eastbourne Rovers CC	1.02.42
11.	Don Parker	Brighton Mitre CC	1.04.48
12.	Paul Valks	Sussex Nomads CC	1.05.23
13.	Harry Featherstone	Eastbourne Rovers CC	1.05.37
14.	Steve Rann	Lewes Wanderers CC	1.05.54
15.	Oliver Tuckley	Lewes Wanderers CC	1.06.03
16	Bob Stapley	Epsom CC	1.06.14
17.	Ade Fedaro	Sussex Nomads CC	1.06.19
18.	Adam Ford	Eastbourne Rovers CC	1.06.21
19.	Stephen Gaston	Lewes Wanderers CC	1.06.38
20.	Kevin Burton	Eastbourne Rovers CC	1.07.13
21.	Tim Miles	Hastings & St. Leonards CC	1.07.51
22.	Bryn Tully	Anerley BC	1.07.57
23.	Hugh Proctor	Lewes Wanderers CC	1.08.06
24.	Tony Murphy	Eastbourne Rovers CC	1.08.19
25.	Alan Symonds	Eastbourne Rovers CC	1.09.47
26.	Stuart Jago	Worthing Excelsior CC	1.11.07
27.	Rob Rickson	Eastbourne CC	1.12.35
28.	Thomas Baker	Lewes Wanderers CC	1.16.20

# Vets on standard

		vets on standard	
1.	Harry Featherstone	Eastbourne Rovers CC	+20.40
2.	Vic Butler	Eastbourne Rovers CC	+17.23
3.	Mel Roberton	Worthing Excelsior CC	+16.23
4.	Bob Stapley	Epsom CC	+15.39
5.	Alan Symonds	Eastbourne Rovers CC	+13.57
6.	Paul Valks	Sussex Nomads CC	+13.32
7.	Geoff Smith	VC Etoile	+12.50
8.	Neil Colvin	7 Oaks Tri	+12.30
9.	Don Parker	Brighton Mitre CC	+11.15
10.	Bryn Tully	Anerley BC	+10.23
11.	Tim Miles	Hastings & St. Leonards CC	+ 9.54
12.	Mark Paton	Sussex Nomads CC	+ 9.19
13.	Peter Baker	Lewes Wanderers CC	+ 8.33
14.	Oliver Tuckley	Lewes Wanderers CC	+ 6.40
15.	Hugh Proctor	Worthing Excelsior CC	+ 6.16
16.	Stephen Morgan	Tooting BC	+ 6.00
17.	Kevin Burton	Eastbourne Rovers CC	+ 4.58
18.	Stuart Edmonds	Sussex Nomads CC	+ 4.29
19.	Steve Rann	Lewes Wanderers CC	+ 3.08
20.	Ade Fedaro	Sussex Nomads CC	+ 2.43
21.	Stephen Gaston	Lewes Wanderers CC	+ 1.22
22.	Stuart Jago	Worthing Excelsior CC	+ 1.04
23.	Tony Murphy	Eastbourne Rovers CC	+ 0.12
24.	Rob Rickson	Eastbourne Rovers CC	- 5.35
			41
D.N.	S.	DOMESTIC STREET	
	Mark Corliss	Hastings & St. Leonards CC	
	lain Brogden	Eastbourne Rovers CC	
	Trevor Chilman	Redhill CC	NATIONAL PROPERTY.
	Mat Pennell	Southborough Wheelers CC	apology
	BALL DIALL	Lieutings 9 Ct Loopards CC	

,		
Mark Corliss	Hastings & St. Leonards CC	
Iain Brogden	Eastbourne Rovers CC	
Trevor Chilman	Redhill CC	
Mat Pennell	Southborough Wheelers CC	apolog
Mark Brittle	Hastings & St. Leonards CC	
Richard Gifford	VC In Gear	apolog
David Cox	Eastbourne Rovers CC	apolog
James Stone	West Kent RC	apolog
Martin Phillips	Lewes Wanderers CC	
Mark Winton	Lewes Wanderers CC	